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RETAIL TRADE 

SEPTEMBER, 1952 

Canada's retail stores had estimated dollar sales of 
$946,024,000in September 1952. This was 6.1%higher thansales 
in September 1951, but, contrary to the usual seasonal trend, 
1.4% below August sales of $959,159,000. Sales to the end of 
September 1952 totalled $8,136,404,000, 6.6% above sales in the 
corresponding period in 1951. 

TOTAL RETAIL TRADE IN CANADA 

% Change 
Month 1951 1952 1952/1951 

$ 1 000 $ 1 000 

First Half 4,980,180 5,265,871 + 	5.7 

July 865,789 965,350 + 11.5 

August 897,413 959,159 + 	6.9 

September 891,245 946,024 + 	6.1 

TOTAL 7,634,627 8,136,404 + 	6.6 

As in July and August, all sections of the country reported 
higher sales this year than last. Saskatchewan showed the largest 
increase (13.7%) for the 9 month cumulative period and the 
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Maritime Provinces reported 
the outstanding gain(l1.4%) 
in September. 

Sixteen of the 20 trades 
shown in this bulletin report-
ed increased sales in Sep-
tember 1952 compared with 
the same month a year ago; 
11 of these recorded in-
creases below 15%; the 2 
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largest gains were again shown by furniture stores and appliance 
and radio dealers. The 4 trades to report a decrease in sales 
were meat stores (8.0%), country general stores (2.7%),  men's 
clothing stores (6.7%) and restaurants (3.0%). 

Department store sales totalled $84,346,000 in September 
1952, a gain of 16.5% over the previous year and 21.1% above 
August. Cumulative sales for the first 9 months of 1952 were 
6.1% ahead of the same period in 1951. As in all other months 
this year, the value of department store inventories held at the 
beginning of September was lower (14.6%)than  their value on the 
same date in 1951. 

The following table is a review of sales estimates of chain 
office - and - store appliance dealers' sales, by provinces, for 
September 1951 and 1952. 

Chain Office-and-Store Appliance Dealers' Sales 

September September 	% Change 
Province 	 1951 	1952 	Sept. 1952/51 

$ , 000 	$ 1 000 

CANADA 5,230 5,712 + 9.2 

Maritime Provinces 235 213 - 9.4 
Quebec 1,349 1,270 - 5.9 
Ontario 2,455 2,710 + 10.4 
Manitoba 332 389 + 17.2 
Saskatchewan 159 194 + 22.0 
Alberta 299 464 + 55.2 
British Columbia 401 472 + 17.7 
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4 	Estimated Retail Trade - Chain and Independent - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

SEFrxBER, 1952 
(in thousands of dollars) 

No. Kind of Business or Store All Stores T Chain Independent All Stores 

Canada Maritime 

1 946,024 163,392 782,632 64,439 

2 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES ..............

Grocery and Combination ................. 145,922 55,506 90,416 11,527 
3 462 15,730 526 
4 46,649 

. 

1,527 45,122 5,642 
5 

Meat .............................................16,192 

84,346 - 84,346 6,059 
6 

Country 	General .............................. 

Variety ........................................ 15,806 13,694 2,112 1,770 
7 

Department 	..................................... 

Motor 	Vehicle ............................... 
... 

2,411 159,141 9,488 
8 

16.1,552 
52,236 261 51,974 3,750 

9 13,142 1,371 11,771 936 
10 13,884 3,346 10,539 1,569 
11 Women's Clothing .......................... 16,286 3,447 12,84( 1,061 
12 

Garage & Filling Station ................ ........ 

9,237 3,407 5,830 880 
13 

Men's 	Clothing.................................... 

Hardware ..................................... (1) (1) 1,217 
14 

Family 	Clothing................................... 

Shoe ..................................................

Lumber & Building Material 
.......19,791 

39,537 

....... 

9,930 29,608 901 
15 Furniture ..................................... 16,247 3,828 12,li.19 705 
16 

...... 
13,650 3,722 9 0 929 765 

17 32,451 2,151 30,300 1,481 
18 Coal 	& 	Wood ................................. 18,359 (1) (1) 1,139 
19 

Appliance 	& Radio..................................... 
Restaurant ............................................... 

19,814 2,620 17,194 1,546 
20 Jewellery ..................................... 6,413 

............ 

2,573 3,840 490 
21 

Drug ....................................................... 

: 	8,798 
............. 

1,383 7,415 266 
22 

Tobacco ...........................................
All 	Others........................................... 195,712 50,186 145,527 12,721 

23 TOTAL, ALL TRADES 

Manitoba Saskatchewan 

59,966 7052 52,414 63,682 

24 2,653 3,714 5,368 
25 740 - 740 776 
26 (1) (1) 8 1 612 
27 Department................................... - 11038 4,152 
28 

11. ,538 
391 390 1 443 

29 
Variety 	.......................................... 

9,637 (1) (i 13,189 
30 3,143 (b) (b) 4,985 
31 

Grocery & Combination ....................6,366 

581 (1) (1) 497 
32 

Meat 	............................................. 
Country General ........................... ..3,647 

609 111 498 1,112 
33 680 (b) (b) 707 
34 258 64 194 195 
35 Hardware ................................ 	.... 1,186 (1) (1) 2,021 
36 

Motor Vehicle ................................. 

Lumber & Building Material 3,942 1,117 2,825 5,169 
37 

Garage 	& Filling Station ................... 

340 (b) (b) 224 
38 

Men's 	Clothing .............................. 	..... 
Family Clothing ................................ 
Women's Clothing .............................. 

Appliance 	& Radio ......................... 535 (b) (b) 510 
39 

Shoe ............................................... 

2,415 (b) (b) 1,797 
40 Coal 	& 	ood ................................. 

.. 

1,216 - 1,216 1,001 
41 

Furniture .........................................

Restaurant ..................................... 
..... 

1,191 (1) (1) 1,139 
42 Jewellery ..................................... 

.. 

413 (1) (1) 197 
43 

Drug .............................................. 
.... 

112 (1) (1) 245 
44 

Tobacco ..........................................
All 	Others .................................... 	. 11,026 2,357 8,669 11,343 

1. Indicates figures withheld to avoid disclosing individual operations, but are included In the totals. Any slight 
differences between the totals and their components are due to the rounding of the figures. 

(b) Not available 
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5IPTE4B.R, 1952 
hi Ihous ands of dollars) 

Uieialent All Strs Chain Independent All Stores Chain Independent No. 

Pi ov trices 	 Quebec 	 Ontario 

11,085 53,354 223,199 32,935 190,264 350,719 75,240 275,479 

2 3 221 9,306 41,443 11,523 29,920 59,689 30,053 29,636 2 
(b) (b) 5,026 - 5,026 5023 422 4,902 3 

288 5,354 9,914 442 9,472 8,590 262 8,328 4 
- 6,059 14,238 - 14,238 30,867 - 30,867 5 

1,570 199 4,747 3,702 1,045 7,003 6,297 707 6 
(i) (1) 37,865 (1) (1) 53,362 569 52,793 7 
(1) (1) 11,712 - 11,712 20,454 (1) (1) 8 
(1) (1) 3,036 193 2,843 5,846 985 4,861 9 
(1) (1) 4,361 1,418 2,943 4,029 707 3,322 10 

100 961 5,771 770 5,001 4,862 1,484 3,378 11 
(1) (1) 2,525 864 1,661 4,264 1,989 2,276 12 
(i) (1) 4,558 Ci) (1) 5,760 268 5,492 13 
- 901 3,799 (1) (1) 16,724 (1) (1) 14 

(1) (1) 4,983 1,851 3,132 7,291 1,291 6,000 15 
79 687 3,223 1,290 1,933 6,568 1009 5,259 16 

(1) (i) 6 1 273 564 5,709 13,292 884 12,408 17 
- 1,139 4035 - 4,335 9 1,293 (1) (1) 18 
129 1,417 3,897 289 3,608 8,655 1,344 7,311 19 

(1) (1) 1,571 546 1,025 2,436 1,182 1,253 20 
(1) (1) 2,031 423 1,608 5,140 (1) (1) 21 
4083 8,338 47,891 8,269 39,622 71,271 23,026 48,245 22 

Saskatchewan Alberta British Columbia 

9,130 54,552 78,966 12,326 66,640 105,059 15,128 89,931 23 

N (1) 8,003 (1) (1) 13,526 4,666 8,859 24 
(1) 1,328 - 1,328 2,474 (1) (i) 25 

(1) (1) 6,595 (i) (.1) 3,649 (1) (i) 26 
4,152 61024 - 6 1 024 11,468 - 11,468 27 

432 11 707 628 78 746 675 71 28 
(1) (1) 10,836 (1) (1) 27,176 (1) (i) 29 
- 4,985 3,960 - 3,960 4,232 (i) (i) 30 

(1) (i) 945 (1) (1) 1,301 (1) (1) 31 
577 535 780 (1) (1) 1,424 (1) (1) 32 
166 541 1,243 239 1 1 005 1,962 465 1,497 33 

(i) (i) 404 142 263 711 150 561 34 
- 2,021 3,044 (1) (1) 2 1 006 Ci) (1) 35 

3,215 1,953 5,438 3,035 2,402 3,564 347 3,217 36 
(1) 
(b) 

(1) 
(b) 

1,104 
957 

- 

(b) 
1,104 
(b) 

1,601 
1,092 

527 
195 

1,074 
897 

37 
38 

(i) (i) 3,357 46 3,311 3,836 (b) (b) 39 
- 

(1) 
1,001 
(i) 

42 (b) (b) 1,333 - 1033 40 

(1) 
1,440 

401 
197 1 1 244 1,946 524 1,421 41 

M ( 1) 313 
232 

(i) 
169 

(1) 
42 

 
905 
690 

309 
(1) 

596 
(1) 43 

2,258 9,084 22,045 3,879 18,166 19,417 6,015 13.402 



Estimated Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

September, 1952 

(in thousands of dollars) 

KIND OF BUSINESS OR STORE CANADA' Quebec Ontario Manitoba Alberta Ca 

946,024 64,439 223,199 350,719 59 2 966 63,682 78,966 105,059 

Grocery& Combination .................... 145,922 11,527 41,443 59,689 6,366 5,368 8,003 13,526 
Meat ............................................ 

. 

(b) 5,026 5,323 740 776 1,328 2,474 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES .............. 

5,642 9,914 8,590 3,647 8,612 6,595 3 1 649 
Department ................................... 84,346 6,059 14,238 30,867 11,538 4,152 6,024 11,468 
Country General ..............................46, 649 

1,770 4,747 7,003 	3 91 443 707 746 
Motor Vehicle................................ 

.16,192 

161,552 9,488 37,865 53,362 9,637 13,189 10,836 27,176 
Garage &FillingStation .................. 52,236 3,750 11,712 20,454 (b) 4,985 3,960 4,232 

13, 142  936 3,036 5,846 581 497 945 1,301 
FamilyClothing ............................. 13,884 

.. 

1,569 4,361 4,029 609 1,112 780 1,424 
Women's Clothing ........................... 16,286 1,061 5,771 4,862 (b) 707 1,243 1,962 

Variety .........................................15,806  

9, 237 

.. 

880 2,525 4,264 258 (b) 404 711 
Hardware ...................................... 19,791 1,217 4 9 558 5,760 1,186 2,021 3,044 2,006 
Lumber&BuildingMaterial .............. 39,537 

.. 

901 3,799 16,724 3,942 5,169 5,438 3,564 

Men's Clothing ................................ 

Furniture ...................................... 16,247 705 4,983 7,291 (b) (b) 1,104 1,601 
Appliance & Radio ........................, 

.. 

13,650 765 3,223 6,568 (b) (b) (b) 1,092 

Shoe .............................................. 

32 ,451 

.. 

1,481 6,273 13,292 (b) 1,797 3,357 (b) 

.. 

18 ,359 

.. 

1,139 4,335 9,293 1 1 216 1,001 (b) 1,333 
Restaurant 	..................................... 
Coal & Wood .................................. 

19, 814 1,546 3,897 8,655 1,191 1,139 1,440 1,946 
6 ,413 490 1,571 2,436 413 197 401 905 

Drug............................................. 

8 ,798  266 2,031 5,140 (b) 245 313 690 
Jewellery ......................................
Tobacco ........................................
All Others ..................................... 195,712  12,721 47,891 71 0 271 11,026 11,343 22,045 19,417 

' Canada totals do not Include Newfoundland, North West Territories and Yukon figures. 

(b) Not available 



Percentage Changes in Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 	 7 
(Without Adjustment for Price Changes) 

September 1952 Over September 1951 

KIND OF BUSINESS OR STORE CANADA Quebec Ontario Manitoba Alberta British 

% 

TOTAL. ALL TRADES... + 6.1 + 11.4 + 5.7 + + 8.4 + 10.1 + 43 + 10.0 

Grocery&Combination .......... + 1.0 + 1.8 + 2.4 - 1.0 0.5 + 2.5 + 06 + 5.0 

Meat .................................. - 8.0 (b) - 5.0 -12.7 + 1.1 - 10.8 - 9.3 - 1.9 

Country General ................... - 2.7 - 0.5 - 9.6 - 0.5 - 0.2 + 2.1 - 1.4 - 5.8 

Department ......................... + 16.5 + 42.1 + 17.3 + 17.4 + 5.0 + 17.4 + 12.0 + 16.7 

Variety .............................. + 

.. 

4.4 .+ 133 + 41 + 1.5 + 7.4 + 145 + 4.4 9.4 

+ 

.. 

11.2 + 17.3 + 0.4 + 11.2 + 10.4 + 18.8 + 7.9 + 25.6 

+ 

.. 

6.5 + 2.0 + 16.1 - 0.8 (b) + 3.4 + 17.9 + 11.8 

Men's Clothing .................... - 

.. 

6.7 - 5.4 + 5.6 - 12.6 - 10.9 - 9.3 + 6.5 - 9.7 

Garage & Filling Station .......... 

+ 0.4 + 2.5 + 14.6 - 7.8 + 2.0 - 10.2 - 0.5 - 5.8 

Women's Clothing ................. 

.. 

.. 

22.4 - 5.0 - 5.3 (b) + 9.6 + 13.3 + 6.4 

Motor Vehicle........................ 

Shoe................................... + 1.8 + 6.5 - 3.7 + 41 + 0.4 (b) 4 13.5 - 7.8 

Family Clothing..................... 

Hardware ............................ + 8.1 + 23.7 4 3.9 - 0.3 + 95 + 42.2 + 10.1 + 6.2 

Lumber & Building Material.... + 

..0.9 

19.3 + 30.4 + 12.1 + 16.8 + 14.6 + 45.4 + 13.2 + 21.3 

Furniture ............................. + 23.0 

. 

+ 

+ 16.1 + 19.1 + 21.6 (b) (b) + 46.4 + 30.5 

4  

. 

42.6 + 41.4 + 19.9 + 49.7 (b) (b) (b) + 45.0 

- 

. 

3.0 + 2.3 - 0.2 - 3.8 (b) + 15.3 - 2.6 (b) Restaurant 	.......................... 

9.8 + 24.2 + 57 + 9.7 - 7.6 + 79 (b) + 44.1 

Appliance and Hadio ............. 

+  5.8 + 3.8 + 7.7 + 2.0 + 5.8 + 17.7 + 14.2 + 9.3 

Coal & Wood ........................ 

Jewellery ............................ + 8.1 + 5.2 4 0.3 6.7 + 26.3 4 21.6 4 9.9 + 18.1 

Drug................................... 

+ 21.4 (a) + 12.3 + 33.8 (b) + 3.8 + 21.8 - 4.3 Tobacco 	............................. 

All Others ........................... + 3.1 + 15.4 4 12.4 - 2.9 + 18.0 - 2.3 - 2.9 4 0.6 

(a) Unchanged (b) Not available 



Estimated Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

January to September 1952 

(in thousands of dollars) 

KIND OF BUSINESS OR STORE CANADA Quebec Ontario Manitoba Alberta BriUsh 

8,136,404 553,823 1,916,829 3,094,533 492,298 505 ,4c4 665,626 907,952 
Grocery & Combination .................... 1,333,548 105,507 387,893 541,26 56,123 46,066 72,393 123,643 Meat ............................................ 143,21 4,215 42,29 49,038 6,034 5,912 12,095 23,626 
Country General ............................. 401,084 50,779 87,43 6 78,376 31,289 64,751 54,719 33,739 

635,228 

. 

45,020 101,56 231,237 91,140 31,523 45,919 88,827 
132,659 13,669 40,41 59,289 3,241 3,928 6,164 5,962 

Motor Vehicle ................................ 1,537,552 88,978 349,651 551,427 95,581 113,075 94,944 243,898 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES .............. 

Garage & Filling Station .................. 431,679 
. 

28,671 95,216 1P4,881 21,821 (b) 36,299 36,116 
Men's Clothing .............................. 120,754 8,986 29,10: 53,674 4,843 4,127 9,236 10,789 

.... 

.... 

120,572 13,793 38,94( 35,335 4,659 8,838 6,582 12,430 

Department ....................................... 
Variety ............................................ 

Women's Clothing ........................... 8,789 43,83k 41,132 (b) 6,828 10,797 16,680 
Shoe ............................................ .74,159 

.. 

7,060 21,99 32,111 2,041k (b) 3,315 6,052 

Family Clothing..............................

Hardware ...................................... 

..133,244 

153,790 

.. 

8,390 35,071 51,267 9,053 12,369 22,740 14,902 
Lumber & Building Material .............. 271,815 5,073 28,313 119,307 28,417 29,343 36,569 24,795 

133,971 
.. 

7,112 41,163 57,902 (b) (b) 8,734 14,118 Furniture ........................................
Appliance & Radio ........................ 108,848 7 0 200 24,037 50,093 (b) (b) (t) 8,205 
Restaurant 	.................................... 279,947 13,257 53,298 114,051 20,088 14,778 27,961 36,517 
Coal & Wood .................................. 141,299 9,148 36,765 72,723 8,664 6,618 (b) 6,933 
Drug ............................................ 175,068 14,221 36,567 73,951 10,677 9 1 637 12049 17,670 
Jewellery .....................................49,469 4,106 12,363 18,413 2,987 1,640 3,299 	1 6,664 
Tobacco ....................................... 69,581 2,689 15,823 38,990 (b) 2,192 2,424 6,419 
All Others ..................................... 1,688,920 107,16C 395,082 639,410 82,584 105,611 189,109 1691967 

* Canada totals do not include Newfoundland. North West Territories and Yukon figures. 

(b) Not available 



Percentage Changes in Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 	 9 
(Without Adjustment for Price Changes) 

January to September 1952 Over January to September 1951 

KIND OF BUSINESS OR STORE CANADA Quebec Ontario Manitoba Alberta Ca 

% % 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES... + 6.6 + 8.5 + 	6.7 + 4.7 + 21 + 13.7 + 96 + 8.4 

+ 8.8 + 8.8 + 	9.4 + 7.7 4 6.9 + 12.5 + 9.3 + 11.2 

Meat .................................. - 3.6 + 1.6 - 	5.6 - 4.2 + 7.6 - 7.5 - 13 - 2.2 

Country General ................... + 3.8 + 3.8 + 	1.2 + 1.6 + 1.3 + 6.4 + 6.2 + 10.1 

Department ............. ............ + 6.1 + 14.7 + 	3.9 + 5 ,  + 0.1 + 7.5 + 8.0 + 10.3 

.. 

7.6 + 12.8 + 	8.0 + 5.5 + 6.7 + 19.4 + 10.6 + 5, 1 

Grocery& Combination ........... 

Motor Vehicle...................... + 

. 

6.4 + 4e8 + 	5,7 + 3,5 1.4 + 18.6 + 7.1 + 12.8 

Garage&FillingStation ........ + 

. 

5.8 + 2.8 + 	7.3 + 4.2 + 0.6 (b) + 18.2 4.4 

Variety ...............................+ 

Men's Clothing .................... - 0.7 + 4.0 + 	3.2 - 5.6 - 3.5 + 10.1 + 15.2 - 2.3 

Family Clothing ................... + 

. 

7.3 + 7.7 + 13.5 + 0.2 + 3.9 + 21.3 + 9.4 + 1.7 

Women's Clothing ................. + 

.. 

6.5 + 10.4 + 	6.6 + 1.5 (b) + 23.0 + 17.4 + 2.6 

Shoe .................................. + 

. 

. 

. 

7.1+14.2 + 	4.9 + 6.3 4 2.7 (b) 4 17.6 4.4 

Hardware ............................ ..+ 0.8 + 5.2 - 	3.7 - 0.9 + 1.3 + 18.6 + 2.6 + 0.3 

Lumber & Building Material.... + 0.1 - 3.5 - 	8.1 - 3.5 - 3.4 + 21.4 + 9.7 - 0.6 

Furniture ............................ + 16.5 + 34,0 + 14.4 + 12.7 (b) (b) + 32.9 27.1 

+ 

. 

7.0 + 16.9 - 10.5 + 7.4 (b) (b) (b). + 11.5 

. 

I 4,5 10.0 + 	5.6 + 1.2 + 2.1 4  14.9 4  10.9 + 46 

Appliance and Radio ............. 

Coal& Wood .......................+ 5.8 + 14.6 + 	9.5 .' 3.1. - 4.0 4 7.3 (b) ' 18.2 

Restaurant 	.......................... 

+ 7.2 + 58 + 	7.7 + 50 + 3 , 5 + 18.0 + 3.3.9 + 9.0 Drug................................... 

Jewellery ............................ + 3.1 + 10.4 - 	0.6 - 0.8 + 10.5 + 20.0 + 6.7 + 9.2 

+ 12.3 + 7.1 + 	5.2 17.9 (b) + 14.8 + 4.8 + 5,3 Tobacco 	............................. 

All Others ........................... + 8.6+ 11.3 + 11.0 + 6.8 + 7.1 + 13.5 + 10.0 + 5.1 

(b) Not available 



10 	 Percentage changes in Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

(Without Adjustment for Price Changes) 

September 1952  Over August 1952 

KIND OF BUSINESS OR STORE CANADA Quebec Ontario Manitoba Alberta cia 

% % 

TOTAL. ALL TRADES... - 1.4 - 3.1 + 1.9 - 	0.1 + 7.0 - 13.2 - 7.8 - 2.4 

Grocery& Combination .......... - 6.6 - 4.3 - 7.4 - 	7.2 - 3.8 - 	6.8 - 4.6 - 6.1 

Meat .................................. - 

.. 

2.9 (b) + 23.4 - 	3.3 - 6.0 + 	0.1 (b) - 27.2 

Country General ................... - 7.7 - 10.0 - 1.7 - 13.5 - 10.9 - 	4.0 - 4.1 - 15.1 

21.1 + 20.3 + 36.9 25.7 + 12.6 + 19.7 10.8 + 9.5 

Variety .............................. 0.5 - 0.4 - 1.4 (a) + 5.7 - 	7.9 - 1.0 + 2.2 

Department ............................ 

Motor Vehicle ...................... 

.. 

7.3 + 0.9 - 1.8 + 10.1 + 28.6 + 	5.7 + 13.3 + 10.7 

Garage & Filling Station ........ - 

. 

.. 

4.8 + 6.7 - 0.7 - 	6.4 (b) (b) - 14.8 - 10.2 .. 

4.4 + 4.6 + 24.7 - 	0.6 - 12.2 + 11.7 1.5 - 3.1 

Family Clothing ................... ..+ 3.6 + 10.5 + 2.1 - 	1.5 22.5 + 40.1 + 8.8 - 11.4 

Women's Clothing ................. .+ 24.5 + 1.9 + 56.4 + 12.6 (b) + 	1.7 + 1.5 + 15.7 

Shoe .................................. + 12.8 + 2.6 + 21.9 + 12.7 + 18.9 (b) + 4.9 - 0.4 

+ 1.1 + 12.1 4 7.3 - 	5.2 + 19.4 + 	8.3 - 14.4 4 16.4 

Men's Clothing ..................... 

Lumber & Building Material + 4.7 + 7.5 - 4.4 + 	8.3 + 4.8 0.1 - 1.9 + 17.4 

Furniture ............................ .+ 

. 

0.4 - 6.0 - 3.2 + 	7.2 (b) (b) + 7.5 - 10.4 

s 11.6 (b) + 8.6 + 25.0 (b) (b) (b) + 16.7 

- 10.2 - 13.5 - 4.5 - 10.4 (b) - 	9.5 - 3.8 (b) 

Hardware ............................. 

Restaurant 	.......................... 

+ 28.7 + 68.5 + 39.0 + 11.2 + 60.2 + 90.7 (b) + 64.6 

Appliance and Radio ............. 

-  0.9 - 7.5 + 1.9- 1.8 - 7.5 + 	0.8 7.1 + 1.8 

Coal & Wood ........................ 

Jewellery ............................ + 0.1 (b) + 6.9 + 	1.3 + 23.7 + 18.7 - 3.4 - 4.0 

Drug................................... 

+ 11.2 - 8.6 + 28.9 + 	9.1 (b) - 	9.3 + 32.1 - 3.6 Tobacco 	............................. 

All Others ........................... - 13.8 - 16.8 - 2.7 - 	9.2 + 1.9 - 48.5 23.1 - 13.9 

(a) Unchanged (b) Not available 



11 
Department Store Sales and Stocks 

Septnber 1951 and September 1952 

These figures are estimates of total department store sales and stocks. 
Stocks are at selling value. 

SALES 
* 	I 	STOCKS* 

Department I 	 I 

	11952/51

I I II Sept. 	Sept. 	Change Aug. 31 I Aug. 311 Change 
I 1951  I 	1952 	I 1951 I 	1952 I 195251 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS ........... 

1. Women's and Misses' Dresses ............ 

1 000 

72,425 

$000 

84,346 + 16.5 

$'OOO 

233,341 

$'OOO 

199,386 

% 

- 14.6 

2,563 -+ 11.0 3,662 3,525 - 	3.7 
2. Women's and Misses' 	Coats and Suits 2 ,608 3,111 + 19.3 4,717 4,770 + 	1.1 
3. Women's and Misses' Sportswear ......... 

. 2,309 

2,548 + 26.9 4,691 5,123 + 	9.2 
4. 	Furs . ........................................... 1,661 + 30.0 7,096 5,790 - 18.4 
5. 	Girls' and Infants' Wear ................... 

.2,008 

.1,278 
5,393 + 23.9 12 2 639 9,161 - 27.5 

6. 	Lingerie and Corsets 	....................... 
4.054 
2,573 2,977 + 15.7 6,967 6,860 - 	1.5 

7. Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms 432 508 + 17.6 889 941 + 	5.8 
1,150 1,308 + 13.7 1,173 1,137 - 	3.1 8. 	Millinery ................................. ...... 

9. Hosiery and Apparel Accessories 
. 

3,174 3,309 4 	4.3 8,786 7,068 19.6 
10. Women's, Misses' and Children's Shoes 3,432 3,926 + 14.4 12,386 11,727 - 	5.3 

Ladies' Apparel and Accessories. -  
Total 1 - 10 ............................... .23,318 27001  1 + 17.1 1 63,006 56,102 	11.0 

2,469 2,639 + 	6.9 8,901 7,343 - 17.5 
3,222 3,716 + 15.3 12,899 10,863 - 15.8 

13. Boys' Clothing and Furnishings 2,322 2,528 + 	8.9 7,587 5,919 - 22.0 
12. 	Men's Furnishings 	........................... 

14. Men's and Boys' Shoes 	.................... 1,186 1,358 + 14.5 5,072 4 2 052 20.1 
15. Food and Kindred Products ................ 4,735 4,607 - 	2.7 4,744 3,841 - 19.0 

11. 	Men's Clothing ................................ 

16. Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs 1,581 1,774 + 12.2 4,650 4,917 + 	5.7 
17. Photographic Equipment and Supplies 204 228 + 11.8 882 792 - 10.2 

1,904 1,967 + 	3.3 9,459 8,756 - 	7.4 
2,864 3,452 9 20.5 8,919 7,159 - 19.7 
1,585 

.. 

1,693 + 	6.8 5,760 5,663 - 	1.7 
1,067 1,081 + 	1.3 6,964 7,772 + 11.6 

18. 	Piece Goods ................................... 

4,349 5,121 4 17.8 22,345 18,416 - 17.6 

20. Smaliwares 	..................................... 
21. China and Glassware 	....................... 

4,267 5,550 + 30.1 13,236 9,511 - 28.1 

19. 	Linens and Domestics 	...................... 

22. Home Furnishings ............................ 
23. Furniture ........................................... 

2,233 3,671 + 64.4 9,789 6,477 - 33.8 24. Major Appliances ............................. 
25. Radio and Music ............................ .913 1,10 4. + 54.4 4,532 3,621 - 20.1 
26. Hardware and Housewares ................. 

. 

4,168 4,898 + 17.5 12,256 10,945 - 10.7 
27. Jewellery ...................................... 1,303 1,499 + 15.0 8,710 6,720 - 22.8 
28. Sporting Goods and Luggage .............. 1,808 2,241 + 23.9 11,219 8,749 22.0 
29. Stationery, Books and Magazines 1,338 

.. 

.. 
1,474 + 10.2 3,931 3,798 - 	3.4 

30. All Other Departments ...................... .5,589 6,135 + 	9.8 8,480 7,970 - 	6.0 

Note. Canada totals do sot Include Newfoundland figures. 

1951 sales and stocks have been revised 



12 	DEPARTMENT STORE SALES BY SELECTED DEPARTMENTS 

January to September 1951 and January to September 1952 

- 

STASTICS CANADA LIBRAPY 
BBLU HECUE SIATIS!CUE 	AUA 

1010778488 SALES 

Department 
Jan. to Sept. Jan. to Sept. Change 

1951 1952 1952/1951 

1 000 , 0Oo 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS 598,837 635,228 + 6.1 

1.  Women's and Misses' Dresses 22,936 23,603 2.9 

2.  Women's and Misses' 	Coats and Suits 18,125 19 0088 + 5,3 

3.  Women's and Misses' Sportswear 14,836 17,005 + 14.6 

4.  Furs 	. ........................................... 7,385 9.0 

5.  Girls' and Infants' Wear 25,929 
.6,773 

29,527 + 13.9 

6. 
7. 

Lingerie and Corsets 	....................... 
Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms 

21,837 
4,956 

24,939 
5,384 

+ 
+ 

14.2 
8.6 

8. Millinery ....................................... 6,347 6,808 + 7.3 

9. Hosiery and Apparel Accessories 22,355 23,242 + 4.0 

10. VQomen's, Misses' and Children's Shoes 26,507 28,226 + 6.5 

L adies' Apparel and Accessories. 
8.6 170,601 185,207 + Total 1 - 10 ................................ 

20,548 20,262 1.4 

12. 	Men's Furnishings 	.......................... 23,625 25,795 + 	9.2 

13. Boys' Clothing and Furnishings 14,920 16,305 + 	9.3 
10,343 10,642 + 	2.9 

15. Food and Kindred Products 44,739 45,425 + 	1.5 
14. Men's and Boys' Shoes ..................... 

16. Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs 14,187 15,591 " 	9.9 

17. Photographic Equipment and Supplies 1,867 1,988 + 	6.5 
17,386 17,141 - 	1.4 
23,279 25,145 + 	8.0 

11. Men's Clothing ................................ 

18. Piece Goods ................................... 

12,86o 13,626 + 	5.9 20. Smaliwares ..................................... 
21. China and Glassware ....................... 8,388 

. 

8,541 • 	1.8 

40,584 41,600 + 	2.5 

39,025 43,037 + 	10.3 

19. Linens and Domestics ...................... 

22. Home Furnishings ............................ 

24,630 28,072 + 	14.0 

25. Radio and Music .......... 7,802 8,949 + 	14.7 
24. Major Appliances ............................. 

26. Hardware and Housewares 39,822 40,893 + 	2.7 

23. Furniture ........................................... 

10 ,943 10,867 - 	0.7 

28. Sporting Goods and Luggage 16,629 17,954 + 	8.0 
27. Jewellery ....................................... 

29. Stationery, Books and Magazines 8,312 8,898 + 	7.1 

30. All Other Departments....................... 48 ,341 49,290 + 	2.0 

Note:Canada totals do not include Newfoundland figures. 

6505- 501 
5-11-52 


